Total expenses 477,030 416,475 19,154,882 18,395,386
Revenues

Sale of goods and services 1,825 41,579 439,437 424,406
Gains on disposals of assets 51 155,630 170,308 22,232
Other 176 9,608 20,882 24,315
Interest and gains on foreign exchange 529 3,987 13,407 8,683
Revenues earned on behalf of Government (1,328) (36,074) (43,144) (16,336)

Total revenues 1,253 174,730 600,890 463,300
Net cost from continuing operations 475,777 241,745 18,553,992 17,932,086

DCDR	 Defence Capability Development and Research
IS	 Internal Services

CONSOLIDATED DEPARTMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014–2015 (UNAUDITED)  33

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the year ended March 31

21. Restatement of previous year’s results
DND is undergoing a multi-year review of its business processes related to the recording and valuation of tangible
capital assets and inventory. In 2014–15 this review identified capital assets and inventory that should have been
reported in previous fiscal years. The effect of the resulting retroactive adjustments are presented below:

(in thousands of dollars)

2014
As previously

stated
Effect of
changes

2014
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities (note 4) 2,272,421 127,869 2,400,290
Total liabilities 51,483,157 127,869 51,611,026
Tangible capital assets (note 14) 32,242,722 80,409 32,323,131
Total non-financial assets 39,296,332 80,409 39,376,741
Departmental net financial position 37,561,869 (47,460) 37,514,409

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Departmental
Net Financial Position
Total expenses 18,373,421 21,965 18,395,386
Net cost from continuing operations 17,910,121 21,965 17,932,086
Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (2,005,831) 21,965 (1,983,868)
Departmental net financial position — end of year 37,561,869 (47,460) 37,514,409

Consolidated Statement of Change in Departmental Net Debt
Net cost of operations after government funding and transfers (2,005,831) 21,963 (1,983,868)
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 3,012,027 127,103 3,139,130
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,377,753) (46,694) (2,424,447)
Total change due to tangible capital assets 488,141 80,409 568,550
Net decrease in department net debt (1,432,797) 102,372 (1,330,425)
Departmental net debt — beginning of year 3,167,260 25,497 3,192,757
Departmental net debt — end of year 1,734,463 127,869 1,862,332

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net cost of operations before government funding and transfers 17,910,121 21,965 17,932,086
Amortization of tangible capital assets (2,377,753) (21,197) (2,398,950)
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 638,560 (127,869) 510,691
Cash used by operating activities 16,900,482 (127,101) 16,773,381
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 3,012,027 127,103 3,139,130
Cash used by capital investing activities 2,989,596 127,103 3,116,699

22. Comparative Information
Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

34  CONSOLIDATED DEPARTMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014–2015 (UNAUDITED)

ANNEX TO THE STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDING
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF NATIONAL DEFENCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014–2015 (UNAUDITED)

1. Introduction
This document provides summary information
on the measures taken by the DND to maintain
an effective system of ICFR, including information
on internal control management and assessment
results and related action plans.